

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 450-4000  
Facsimile: (212) 607-7983  
Marshall S. Huebner  
Brian M. Resnick  
Antonio J. Perez-Marques  
Jonathan D. Martin

Hearing Date: November 15, 2012 at 10:00 a.m.

*Counsel to Plaintiff/Debtor  
and Debtor-in-Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, et al.,

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 12-12900 (SCC)

(Jointly Administered)

EASTERN ROYALTY LLC f/k/a EASTERN  
ROYALTY CORP.,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOONE EAST DEVELOPMENT CO.,  
PERFORMANCE COAL CO., and NEW RIVER  
ENERGY CORP.,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 12-01786 (SCC)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
APPLICABLE STANDARD AND GOVERNING LAW .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
POINT I. THE PAYMENT AGREEMENT IS NOT AN EXECUTORY CONTRACT FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 365 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE .....	7
POINT II. THE PAYMENT AGREEMENT IS NOT INTEGRATED WITH THE ASSIGNMENTS .....	7
A. ERC and the Massey Entities Plainly Intended That the Payment Agreement Would Not Be Integrated with Any of the Assignments .....	7
B. Even If the Payment Agreement Were Integrated with Any of the Assignments, Each Resulting Agreement Would Still Be Non-Executory .....	15
POINT III. THE PAYMENT AGREEMENT IS NOT INTEGRATED WITH THE BOONE LEASE .....	17
POINT IV. THE PAYMENT AGREEMENT IS NOT INTEGRATED WITH THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT .....	19
POINT V. DEFENDANTS' COUNTERCLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Bank of Am., N.A.</u> , No. 05 Civ. 9050 (LMM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63375 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2009) .....	21
<u>Am. Personality Photos, LLC v. Mason</u> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	21
<u>Arciniaga v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 460 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<u>Boykin v. KeyCorp.</u> , 521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	4
<u>Cargill, Inc. v. Refco, Inc.</u> , No. 06 Civ. 2133 (PKC), 2006 WL 2664215 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2006).....	6, 9, 11, 13
<u>Choctaw Generation L.P. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</u> , 271 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<u>Coleman v. Sopher</u> , 499 S.E.2d 592 (W. Va. 1997) .....	18, 24
<u>Commander Oil Corp. v. Advance Food Serv. Equip.</u> , 991 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	8
<u>D.H. Pritchard, Contractor, Inc. v. Nelson</u> , 147 F.2d 939 (4th Cir. 1945) .....	20
<u>Flextech Rights Ltd. v. RHI Entm't, LLC</u> , No. 09 Civ. 3462, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5205 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2010).....	4
<u>In re 4Kids Entm't, Inc.</u> , 463 B.R. 610 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4, 5, 7
<u>In re Adelphia Bus. Solutions</u> , 322 B.R. 51 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	12
<u>In re Application for Water Rights of the Town of Estes Park in Larimer County</u> , 677 P.2d 320 (Colo. 1984).....	20
<u>In re Chateaugay Corp.</u> , 102 B.R. 335 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	16
<u>In re Gardinier</u> , 831 F.2d 974 (11th Cir. 1987).....	21
<u>In re Lehman Bros. Inc.</u> , 478 B.R. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	5, 7
<u>In re Plitt Amusement Co. of Wash., Inc.</u> , 233 B.R. 837 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1999) .....	12, 14, 24

In re Safety-Kleen Corp., 410 B.R. 164 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)..... 16

In re Stein & Day Inc., 81 B.R. 263 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988) ..... 16

Inner City Telecomm. Network v Sheridan Broad. Network, 260 A.D.2d 257 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999) ..... 6

Instead, Inc. v. ReProtect, Inc., No. 08 Civ. 5236, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8264 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2009) ..... 6

Invista S.À.R.L. v. Rhodia, S.A., 625 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 21

JA Apparel Corp. v. Abboud, 568 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 5

Kass v. Kass, 696 N.E.2d 174 (N.Y. 1998) ..... 6

Kurz v. United States, 156 F. Supp. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1957) ..... 8, 20

Lawyers’ Fund for Client Protection v. Bank Leumi Trust Co., 727 N.E.2d 563 (N.Y. 2000) ..... 23

Lodges 743 & 1746, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. United Aircraft Corp., 534 F.2d 422 (2d Cir. 1975) ..... 14

Manhattan Real Estate Partners, I.L.P. v. Harry S. Peterson Co., No. 90 Civ. 3015 (LJF), 1992 WL 350774 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 1992)..... 16

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Clairmont, 231 A.D.2d 239 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997) ..... 9, 10, 11, 13

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Turtur, 892 F.2d 199 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 9

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Williams, 223 A.D.2d 395 (N. Y. App. Div. 1996)..... 9

Novick v. AXA Network, LLC, 642 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 5

Preston v. Metro. Lincoln-Mercury, Inc., 53 B.R. 589 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1985)..... 11, 16

Prowley v. Hemar Ins. Corp. of Am., No. 1:05 Civ. 981, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45249 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2010)..... 5

Rhythm & Hues, Inc. v. Terminal Marketing Co., No. 01 Civ. 4697 (AGS), 2002 WL 1343759 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2002)..... 20

Rosen v. Mega Bloks, Inc., No. 06 Civ. 3474, 2007 WL 1958968 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2007) ... 9, 22

Rosenblum v. Travelbyus Ltd., 299 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 10, 23

Rudman v. Cowles Commc’ns, Inc., 280 N.E. 2d 867 (N.Y. 1972)..... passim

Schonfeld v. Thompson, 243 A.D.2d 343 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997) ..... 6

Schron v. Troutman Saunders LLP, 97 A.D.3d 87 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)..... 6

This Is Me, Inc. v. Taylor, 157 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 8

Transammonia, Inc. v. Enron Capital & Trade Res. Corp., 278 A.D.2d 152 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) ..... 6

TVT Records v. Island Def Jam Music Group, 412 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 6, 20

Two Guys from Harrison-N.Y. v. SFR Realty Assoc., 472 N.E.2d 315 (N.Y. 1984)..... 18, 24

Wall v. CSX Transp., Inc., 471 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 22

Wang v. N.Y. Transit, No. 91 Civ. 8695 (SAS), 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16139 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 1997) ..... 13

**Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) ..... 1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

11 Richard A. Lord, Williston on Contracts, § 30:26 (4th ed. 1990) ..... passim

3A Arthur Linton Corbin, Corbin on Contracts § 696 (1960 ed.) ..... 2, 11
